
 

 

NCSPHS AMENDMENT 

 

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety 

Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2025-99: 

 

(1) On page 2, line 1, after “PROGRAM;” insert “APPROVING AND 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HER DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION 

SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CITY GRANT 

AGREEMENT (SPRINGFIELD CLEANUP CORPS PROGRAM), APPROVED AND 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2024-38-E, TO REDUCE THE MAXIMUM 

INDEBTEDNESS BY $20,000, FOR A NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS 

NOT-TO-EXCEED $180,000, AND TO REVISE THE PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024;”; 

(2) On page 4, line 13½, insert a new Section 7 to read as follows:  

“Section 7.  Approval and Authorization to Execute 

First Amendment to City Grant Agreement.  There is hereby 

approved, and the Mayor, or her designee, and the Corporation 

Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver a first 

amendment to the City Grant Agreement (Springfield Cleanup 

Corps Program) between the City of Jacksonville and Springfield 

Preservation and Revitalization Council, Inc. dated April 22, 

2024 (City Contract No. 673657-24) (the “FY24 Grant 

Agreement”), originally approved and authorized by Ordinance 

2024-38-E, to reduce the maximum indebtedness by $20,000, for 

a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $180,000, and 

to revise the fiscal year 2023-2024 Program budget, as 

described in Exhibit 3 attached hereto and incorporated herein 

by this reference, with all other terms and conditions of the 

FY24 Grant Agreement remaining unchanged.”; 



 

 - 2 - 

(3) Renumber the remaining Sections accordingly; 

(4) Attach a new Exhibit 3, attached hereto, which attaches the 

revised Springfield Cleanup Corps Program budget for fiscal 

year 2023-2024; 

(5) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that 

the bill was amended as reflected herein. 

 

Form Approved: 

 

 /s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos   

Office of General Counsel 

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos 

GC-#1675109-v1-2025-99_NCSPHS_Amd.docx 


